
 MEETING: North Area Council 
DATE: Monday 16 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 14 November 2022 

(Nac.16.01.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Information 
  
3   Age UK - Grant Delivery Update  - Natalie Stokes (Nac.16.01.2023/3)   

  
Items for Discussion 
  
4   10 Year Celebration - Area Governance Model (Nac.16.01.2023/4)  (Pages 9 - 

10) 
  

Items for Decision 
  
5   Environmental Workshop - Future Direction (Nac.16.01.2023/5)  (Pages 11 - 30) 

  
6   Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update (Nac.16.01.2023/6)  

(Pages 31 - 38) 
  

Ward Alliances 
  
7   Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.16.01.2023/7)  (Pages 39 - 46) 

  
8   Notes from the Ward Alliances (Nac.16.01.2023/8)  (Pages 47 - 58) 

Darton East – held on 8 November 2022 
Darton West – held on 7 November 2022 
Old Town – held on 7 November 2022 
St Helen's – held on 3 November 2022 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Crisp, Denton, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Please contact  on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday 6 January 2023 
 



MEETING: North Area Council 
DATE: Monday 14 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), T. Cave, Crisp, Denton, 

Hunt, Lofts, Newing, Platts and Tattersall  
 

 
23 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

24 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 12 September 2022 
(Nac.14.11.2022/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 
September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 12 
September be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

25 Housing and Cohesion - Bradley Beatson (Nac.14.11.2022/3)  
 
Bradley Beatson, Housing and Cohesion Officer; announced he had been selected 
as the successful candidate for the role of Housing and Environment Officer, 
departing the Housing and Cohesion position in December 2022. Assurance was 
given that open cases would be completed or carried over into the new role. An 
overlap (subject to successful recruitment) was forecast which would provide an 
opportunity for handover. 

  
Members gave thanks for the support Bradley had provided to the Area Council with 
the Chair expressing thanks on behalf of the entire North Area membership. 
 

26 Future Commissioning - Cost of Living Workshop Feedback (Nac.14.11.2022/4)  
 
The Area Manager provided an update on the two workshops which were held at 
Barnsley Town Hall, particularly on the positive situation to have the room full of 
partners on a scale echoing that pre the Covid-19 pandemic. It was acknowledged 
that it was however disappointing that this conversation was on the Cost-of-Living 
crisis. Key discussion points at the workshops included, but weren’t limited to: 
  

         One-to-one casework 
         Working with children and families 
         Celebrating existing assets 
         Partnership working, including DIAL, Romero, and CAB 
         Social welfare support 
         Voluntary sector 
         Healthy Holidays 

Page 3

Nac.16.01.2023/2



 
2 

         Health & wellbeing work 
  
At the workshops there was an ask to look at gaps in provision and how to address 
these. It was stated it was clear that opportunities to bring people together for group 
workin
[...]
er of works by the end of November 2022.  In the meant 
time the tasks allocated to the current provider will be determined at the Steering 
Group.      
  
RESOLVED:-  
    (i)      that the current position, section 4 be noted; 
   (ii)     that the opportunity to reflect on the discussion that took place at the workshop 

8th November 2022 be acknowledged; 

Page 5



 
4 

   (iii)    that contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance be ended at the end of term, 
31st March 2023. Reference Section 6. 

   (iv)    that a task-based schedule of works service and offer the opportunity for 
tender. Section 5.3 be pursued;  

   (v)     that Members work towards a “wish list” for this schedule of works in 
cooperation with the Area Manager by the end of November 2022. 

  
 

28 Performance Report Q2 2022/23 (Nac.14.11.2022/6)  
 
The report gave an overview of commissioned services and grant providers with 
particularly good feedback having been received. There had been a significant 
amount of additional benefit gain from the work under anti-poverty and work was 
being undertaken on how to maximise delivery from CAB and DIAL colleagues. The 
Reds in the Community project had started slowly, and this was due to delays with a 
DBS check for a member of staff, with a relaunch being looked at to deliver until April 
2024. 
  
Members commented on the gap in provision for Economic Regeneration. Previous 
experience was reflected upon that small businesses had not taken up the offer of 
support due to them tapping into existing provision. A previous focus on developing 
small businesses hadn’t been fruitful, with many being content to remain a small 
business. It was suggested that work in Economic Regeneration had been vast in the 
past and was taken out of the hands of ward alliances and the area council as it 
could not be delivered effectively at this level.  
  
The Area Manager fed back that it had been quite some time since the priorities for 
North area were reviewed. Economic Regeneration was an area of work that the 
work of North Area Council struggled to have an impact given core Council services 
were already delivering this provision. Work was however ongoing despite a lack of 
any funding allocation, maximising resources, and working with partners. Pop-up 
sessions facilitated opportunities for training and development whilst residents were 
waiting for other provision. 
  
Members commented that the first annual report of area councils and ward alliances 
had been to cabinet. An ask was for the report to be disseminated to area councils 
and ward alliances as it gave very good examples of work being undertaken around 
the borough. The Area Manager agreed to determine how far the report had been 
shared.   
  
RESOLVED that members noted the contents of the Performance Management 
Report. 
 

29 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.14.11.2022/7)  
 
The report was received by Members. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
     (i)      that the existing budget position and existing funding commitments be noted; 

Page 6



 
5 

    (ii)      that update regarding the Clean and Green Steering Group and the process for 
requesting work be noted with the next Steering Group to take place on 15 
November 2022; 

   (iii)     that recruitment be undertaken for the Housing and Cohesion Officer post that 
was to become vacant; 

   (iv)     that the updated projected spend at appendix 1 be noted.  
  
  
 

30 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.14.11.2022/8)  
 
The report on Ward Alliance Funds was received.  Ward Alliances were encouraged 
to work with Community Development Officers and volunteers to make plans for the 
use of remaining funds. 
  
RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2022/23, in line with the guidance on spend. 
 

31 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Nac.14.11.2022/9)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 13 
September and 11 October 2022; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 20 September 
and 18 October 2022; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 13 September and 11 
October 2022; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 8 September 2022. 
  
Councillor Hunt provided an update regarding the work in Darton East. Mapplewell 
Park was subjected to ASB during the month of October, with wheelie bins set on 
fire. A recommendation was received from Safer Neighbourhoods to install CCTV 
and a £900 budget was identified to cover this. It was hoped the CCTV installation 
would help deter ASB and also identify suspects. A Health Event had taken place 
and was very successful. The first ever Darton East Making a Difference Awards took 
place, recognising volunteering and community groups, with thanks given to the 
Mayor for her attendance. 
  
Councillor T. Cave provided an update regarding the work in Darton West. The Ward 
Alliance had managed to spend its budget well on appropriate projects. 
Remembrance decorations in Darton Village were particularly impressive thanks to 
the hard work of volunteers. Initiatives were taking place in the ward around 
community development. Work was being undertaken to get a Christmas tree for 
Kexbrough working with the Community Centre and also at Wood View, Gawber 
working with local schools. A third tree was to be located at Wilthorpe & Redbrook 
Community Centre. Councillor Cave commented that the community spirit lost for 
some time during the Covid-19 pandemic was slowly being built back.      
  
Councillor Newing provided an update regarding the work in Old Town. There was an 
issue with hanging baskets with the firm procured unable to complete the works. 
Works were rescheduled to 2023, which Councillor Newing acknowledged could 
have been disappointing for those who had paid for plaques. The Ward Alliance 
budget was being spent on projects such as a Halloween event, bulbs for planting 
and six Christmas trees. Events were being planned to celebrate the festive period 
around the trees. 
  

Page 7



 
6 

Councillor Platts provided an update regarding the work in St Helen’s. The Ward 
Alliance budget was being spent well. Three Christmas trees were purchased – it 
was noted that one memorial tree at the chapel, being a blue spruce that cannot be 
relocated, therefore a tree for St Helen’s Church was being considered for Christmas 
2023. On Sunday 4th December 2022 a Santa Sleigh was to travel around the ward 
with a New Lodge event to coincide. A Cost-of-Living Event was to take place on 
22nd November 2022 at Laithes Primary School. A memorial bench had been fitted in 
the ward, with the unveiling event and confirmation of armed forces participation to 
be determined.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the respective Ward Alliances be 
noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



    

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 

Area Governance – 10 Year Celebration  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To ensure that Members are aware of the intention to hold a North Area 10 

Year Celebration event and the opportunity to participate in the planning.  
 

2. Recommendation  
2.1. Members note the report. 

 
2.2. Members take the opportunity to identify a Ward representative for the 

event planning group, 5.1. 
 

2.3. Members are requested to identify Ward Alliance funded projects to 
showcase.   
 

3. Background  
3.1. The current Area Governance arrangements were introduced in 2013.  
3.2. Following the Covid Pandemic as part of the recovery steps the Stronger 

Communities have been working through a plan to re-connect with communities 
and promote the contributions of everyone involved in the local area 
arrangements.   

3.3. 10 years is a significant milestone and an excellent opportunity to reflect on the 
significant contributions of the Ward Alliances and the wider volu
[...]
me.  A 

budget of £1,500 has been allocated to each locality to host an event.   
6.2. Event shaping may lead to increased costs.   

 
7. Recommended Next Steps 
7.1. The Area Manager will arrange to meet with the working group monthly to work 

through the planning and preparation of the event.  An update will be provided 
at Area Council meetings.   

 
Officer Contact:  Date: 
RosemarieAdans@barnsley.gov.uk 3rd January 2023 

Page 10

mailto:RosemarieAdams@barnsley.gov.uk


    

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Environmental Priority - Future Direction  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To apprise Members of the discussions that took place at a recent workshop 

which reflected on the current Environmental commissioning and considered 
options available.  
 

2. Recommendation  
2.1. Members note the current position, section 4. 

 
2.2. Members take the opportunity to reflect on the discussion that took place 

at the workshop 20th December 2022, section 6.   
 

2.3. Members review the draft specification, Appendix 2.  
 

2.4. Members confirm their commitment to develop robust Clean and Green 
Agreements with their respective Ward Alliances, to mitigate duplication 
risk, section 7.  
 

2.5. Members review and agree the Environmental Priority and how value will 
be added to BMBC’s core offer, section 8.  

 
2.6. Members consider BMBC Neighbourhood Service’s Community Caretaker 

model.   
 

2.7. Members agreed which of the procurement options they wish to pursue, 
section 10.  Delegating authority to the Area Manager to carry out 
required actions.   

 
2.8. Members agree a maximum contract value for the new service provision, 

as per recommendation, section 11.   A value of £125,000p.a. for a two 
year duration.   

 
 

 

North Area Council Meeting:  
16th January 2023

Agenda Item: 5

Page 11

Nac.16.01.2023/5



    

2 
 

3. Background  
3.1. The North Area currently has 5 prio
[...]
l; delegating responsibility for minor 
amendments to the Area Council Manager based on Members 
recommendations within the Area Council meeting.   

10.2. Members are requested to reach a decision regarding their preferred option: 
10.3. Option 1, Work with BMBC Neighbourhood Services to develop a Service Level 

Agreement based upon the costs detailed above.   
10.4. Option 2, Complete soft market testing with a view to advertising an external 

tender opportunity.   
 

11. Cost Implications  
11.1. Historically the North Area have committed £85,000 per annum.  This value has 

not increased since October 2017.  At a challenging financial time, it will be 
necessary to increase the contract value to enable a horticultural team to 
operate in the North Area. 
 

11.2. It is recommended that a budget of £125,000 p.a. is committed to this priority 
for a period of 2 years from April 2023.  Any less than this time period and it will 
be difficult to recruit staff and embed and effective service.   

 
12. Recommended Next Steps 
12.1. The Area Manager will arrange to carry out procurement actions based on 

Members’ decision in at the Area Council meeting, reference section 10.    
 

Officer Contact:  Date: 
RosemarieAdams@barnsley.gov.uk 23rd December 2022 
 

Page 15



    

6 
 

 
Appendix 1.  

SWOC Analysis of North Area Council’s Intention to Move Away from  
a Volunteer Led Model to a Scheduled Maintenance Programme to address the Area’s Environmental priority 
Strengths  Weaknesses 
Defined schedule of works  
Continued improvement of public open spaces and green spaces  
Outputs are demonstrable, therefore easier to monitor and evaluate 
performance  
 

Prescriptive offer with reduced flexibility 
Reduced opportunity for the community to influence delivery 
Reduced opportunity to contribute to environmental priorities including:  

• Zero Carbon 
• Biodiversity 
• Recycling & Sustainability 
• Incredible Edible / Food Growing Projects  

Detrimental impa
[...]
al 
environment  

  

  

  

  

• Delivery of annual Clean and Green Ward 
Agreements   

• Added value work   

  

  

Increase the number of people 
engaged in volunteering 
activities in the community  

  

Local communities involved in 
ensuring areas are kept clean 
and litter free  

• No. of Environment Community Engagement 
Activities Supported in collaboration with 
Ward Alliance   

• No. of Provider supported interventions with 
North Area Team   

• No. and nature of Provider supported 
interventions with emerging local community 
groups   

• No. and nature of Provider supported 
interventions with established groups   

   

The following equality information should be 
gathered for all volunteer related data:   

Gender, Age, Nationality, Disability.   

• No. of new adult volunteers engaged   

• No. of new young people volunteers 
engaged   

• No. of young volunteers engaged   

• No. of adult volunteers engaged   

• No. of volunteering hours undertaken - 
adults and children   

• No. of new local Businesses  engaged    

Page 29



    

20 
 

• No. of different local businesses engaged & 
undertaking community social action   

  

  

Residents/community groups 
taking responsibility for green 
areas/ shrub beds/planters etc.   

  

   

• No. of new community groups established   

• No. of stewardship schemes delivered   

  

  

Building Sustainability- 
supporting existing and new 
groups to become independent 
and self reliant   

  

  

• No. of existing groups supported and nature 
of support provided   

 

Page 30



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial position and forecast for 

expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 
existing the funding commitments.   

 
2.2. Councillors note the discussion regarding the Clean and Green Contract, 

section 3.1.  Full details are available in Item 5 of the agenda.   
 

2.3. Councillors note the update regarding the recruitment for the Housing 
and Cohesion Officer role.   
 

2.4. Following two workshops in October, the North Area’s Cost of Living 
Crisis response is on hold, sect 5.2.  

 
2.5. Councillors are requested to note the updated projected spend, appendix 

1.  
 

 
3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment 

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project  
Contract 1 commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This is a one-year (plus 
one year) contract valued at £149,000 in total.  The initial contract has now 
concluded.   
 
Contract 2 commenced on the 14th September 2017 for a two-year term at a 
contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. On the 25th March 2019 the 
Area Council took the decision to utilise the contract extension clause and extend 
the contract until the 13th September 2020.   
 
The Area Council agreed to continue to fund this project in September 2019.  
Due to procurement pressures during Covid-19 the decision was taken to submit 

North Area Council Meeting:  
16th January 2023

Agenda Item: 6

Page 31

Nac.16.01.2023/6



a waiver in the summer of 2020 and extend the existing contract by 12 months 
until 13th September 2021.  
 
CURRENT POSITION: The Area Manager requested a contract extension to the 
existing waiver.  This has been approved but only for 9 months at this stage until 
the 30th June 2023. Value £79,033.   
 
Options for how welfare services can be more consistently commissioned, 
and contract managed, whilst maintaining local provision and oversight of 
delivery, are still being explored by officers.  It is recommended that the 
North Area Council participate in any development opportunity provided to 
shape the future Welfare IAG provision in the North Ar
[...]
 Date: 
RosemarieAdams@barnsley.gov.uk 5th January 2023 
  

Page 36



Appendix 1: North Area Council Proposed expenditure April 202-March 2024 
 

Project / Service      
   2022/23   2023/24  2024/25 

Anti- Poverty – Community Outreach Retender Anti- Poverty - Waiver in place Sept 
2021 - Sept 2023          95,000.00         100,000.00         100,000.00  

Creating a Cleaner, Greener Environment in Partnership with Local People  Contract 
Start - April 2021 (Retender Sept 2023)          85,000.00           85,000.00           85,000.00  

Housing and Cohesion Officer – Grade 6 (+laptop and phone)          35,000.00           35,000.00           35,000.00  

Stronger Communities Grant  
Reduced to £20,000 in 2022/23          20,000.00                         -                           -    

Youth Resilience Fund (November 2020 - October 2022 - YMCA & Ad Astra)           90,000.00           90,000.00           45,000.00  

Connecting Communities Social Isolation Grant (£100,000 pa for 2 years)          92,000.00           82,500.00         100,000.00  

Devolved funding to Ward Alliances (where March 2019 balance is less than 
£10,000)          20,000.00                         -    

                       -    
2023 - New Project or Grant - £68,954 
Alternatively use underspend to address inflation of existing contracts.         

TOTAL         437,000.00         392,500.00  
365,000.00  

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
North Area Council: 
16th January 2023 
 
Agenda Item: 7 

 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2022/23 period. 
 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.2  That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 

expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2022/23, i
[...]
l and the Yorkshire Regiment 

Cllr Leech and Michelle are going to sort a date to go to New Hope Church for benches & equipment 

Twiggs have looked at moving the Memory tree, but it’s not possible. They are costing up prices for a 
new one (looking at prices for both fir tree and non-fir tree). This will not be able to be sorted until 
2023 however.  Cllr Leech agreed to chase this up with them.  On a related note, Father Peter is fine 
with one being planted in the grounds of St Helen’s Church 

 

Funding Applications: 

St Helens More Money in Your Pocket Roadshow - This bid is for £500 to be used to put on an event 
aimed at supporting people in the Cost of Living Crisis. Whilst this crisis is affecting everyone, this 
event is going to be specifically targeted towards families and people who work, but may still end up 
struggling. The venue was originally at St Helens Church Hall, but because of timings and fear of no 
attendees, Lee is currently attempting to get approval from Laithes Primary to hold it there. The 
money will be used to pay for publicity, food (hot dogs & chilli) as well as entertainment and possibly 
food for stew packs etc. The Ward Alliance approved of this bid, and raised the amount to £700 to 
cover any unforeseen or additional costs 

Page 55



 
 

 
 

10 

 Events:   

Christmas events –  

The trees are booked in to be installed prior to the switch on events 

The Sleigh ride route is now worked out. Lee is meeting with Neil next week to ensure all paperwork 
is signed off.  

New Lodge Community Centre will have their event on Sun 4th December, St Helens Church is on 
Mon 5th, and Community Shop is on Tues 6th December.  All events will be around 4.30pm except 
New Lodge, which will begin around 2pm. 

Cllrs to speak to schools to see if the school choirs will be able to attend the events  

Lee has the budget approved and will be ordering lights and gathering 150 selection boxes to spread 
across the events 

Cllr Leech confirme
[...]
ff costs etc. 

 

Date and Time of Next Meeting: Meeting closed at 17.20pm 

The next meeting is on Thursday 15th December 2022 at 4pm, TARA office. 

 

 

 

   

 
       

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 14 November 2022 (Nac.16.01.2023/2)
	4 10 Year Celebration - Area Governance Model (Nac.16.01.2023/4)
	5 Environmental Workshop - Future Direction (Nac.16.01.2023/5)
	6 Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update (Nac.16.01.2023/6)
	7 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.16.01.2023/7)
	8 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Nac.16.01.2023/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council – Inquorate meeting 
DATE: Monday 16 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
Notes of a meeting of North Area Councillors  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Crisp, 

Denton, Howard, Hunt, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

32 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

33 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 14 November 2022 
(Nac.16.01.2023/2)  
 
The North Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on  
14 November 2022. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on  
14 November 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

34 Age UK - Grant Delivery Update  - Natalie Stokes (Nac.16.01.2023/3)  
 
Members received a presentation from the social inclusion officers at Age UK which 
provided an overview of the work undertaken over the past year, the key milestones, 
the next steps which included training and development for volunteers, digital 
inclusion, the facilitation and support provided to additional community groups, 
together with continuing to support individuals during the cost of living crisis. 
  
Age UK was linked to both the local food and clothing banks, where it would make 
referrals on behalf of individuals where deemed necessary.  The foodbank had 
devised a package for older individuals. 
  
Members were pleased to observe the work undertaken by Age UK to attract and 
engage with new/existing members through a variety of different methods which 
included attendance at the local Derby and Joan Club, Butterfly Dementia Group, 
Darton Wellbeing Group and through making house calls. 
  
RECOMMENDED that Members receive the presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

35 10 Year Celebration - Area Governance Model (Nac.16.01.2023/4)  
 
The Area Manager presented a report which informed Members of the intention to 
hold celebration events to mark 10 years of Area Council, which included a North 
Area 10 Year Celebration event and the opportunity to participate in the planning. 
  
The following Members volunteered to form part of a planning group in preparation 
for the celebration event:- 
  
Darton West Ward Alliance – Councillor A Cave. 
Darton East Ward Alliance – Councillor Denton. 
Old Town Ward Alliance – To be confirmed.  Councillor Howard offered to provide 
assistance in the event that a volunteer from the Old Town Ward Alliance could not 
be identified. 
St Helens Ward Alliance – Mayor, Councillor Tattersall. 
  
A discussion ensued which identified the positive benefits of holding the event in 
June 2023, which would be the national volunteering month, verses a date later in 
the year.  With consideration to be given for the event to be held on a Saturday which 
would attract a wider family audience.  An external provider would be utilised to 
produce a video to showcase the good work undertaken by the volunteers within the 
various ward alliances, which would be used in a variety of different environments. 
  
RECOMMENDED – 
  
(i)         that Members note the report. 

  
(ii)        that Councillors A Cave, Denton, Tattersall and one Old Town     
           Councillor take part in the planning of the celebration event on behalf    
           of their Ward. 

  
(iii)      that Members identify Ward Alliance funded projects to showcase. 
 

36 Environmental Workshop - Future Direction (Nac.16.01.2023/5)  
 
A report was presented which appraised Members of the discussions that had taken 
place at a recent workshop which reflected on the current Environmental 
commissioning and considered the options available. 
  
The current environmental contract with Twiggs GM Ltd will conclude on  
31 March 2023.  A discussion ensued to discuss the pro’s and con’s of the future 
options available.  The preference of the Members present was to proceed with 
Option 1 to work with BMBC Neighbourhood Services to develop a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) based upon the costs as detailed within the report.  As not all 
Members were in attendance, an email would be sent out to all Members of the  
North Area Council to seek their support to progress Option 1 within a specified 
timeframe.  Should the continued absence of Old Town Ward Members create a 
delay, it was suggested that a formal decision via the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Public Health and Communities would be reached within the next few weeks which 
would enable the SLA to be signed off by the end of February 2023.  In the 
meanwhile, the Area Manager would make the relevant provisions.  This option 



 
3 

would involve performance management meetings with the operational supervisors 
of the internal partner for the first 6 month period to address any issues. 
  
The Area Manager was asked to produce a timeline document for internal use, to 
show the key dates and determination which would provide an understanding of how 
Members had reached the selection Option 1.  It was explained that the decision 
making timeline could be understood by referring to the previous North Area Council 
report, which document discussions and workshop outcomes.   
  
In relation to the maximum contract value for the new service provision for a value of 
£125,000 p.a. over a two year duration, it was suggested that the SLA would be in 
place for a duration of 12 months, with an option to extend for a further year.  
Consideration would also be given to ascertain future providers in the event that the 
current providers did not wish to proceed beyond years 1 or 2. 
  
Recommended -  
  
(i)         that Members note the current position, section 4 of the report; 
(ii)        that the discussion that took place at the workshop on                                                       
           20 December 2022, at section 6 of the report be noted; 
(iii)       that the draft specification as at Appendix 2 of the report be approved; 
(iv)      that robust Clean and Green Agreements be developed with each of  
           the Ward  Alliances, to mitigate duplication risk, as detailed in section 7   
           of the report; 
(v)        that the Environmental Priority and how value will be added to BMBC’s   
           core offer, as detailed in section 8 of the report be approved; 
(vi)       that the proposed BMBC Neighbourhood Service’s Community  
           Caretaker model be noted; 
(vii)      that approval be given for a Service Level Agreement with  
           Neighbourhood Services, based on the Community Caretaker Model,      
           and specification at Appendix 2, at a contract value of £100,803 per     
           annum for an initial period of one year with an option to extend for a further 

year, with a £24,197 per annum contingency, the use of which to be approved 
by the Service Director Communities following consultation with the                     
North Area Councillors. 

 
37 Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update (Nac.16.01.2023/6)  

 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, which provided Members 
with the financial position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that had 
been proposed. 
  
The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project had received approval for a contract 
extension to the existing waiver until 30 June 2023.  Members would be provided 
with an update at the next meeting. 
  
At the last meeting held in November 2022, B Beatson, Housing and Cohesion 
Officer had announced that he would depart the Housing and Cohesion position in 
December 2022.  Following an unsuccessful recruitment round, an advertisement for 
the vacant North and Central Housing and Cohesion Officer posts would shortly be 
readvertised. 
  



 
4 

In relation to the Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23, the financial position would 
form a key point for discussion at the next Area Council meeting due to the cost of 
living crisis, inflation increase and the impacts this could have on the contract    
prices.  At the Area Chairs Meeting scheduled to be held on 18 January 2023, 
Councillor Leech would ascertain whether any of the other Area Chairs had 
encountered an increase in the contract prices. 
  
The Area Manager confirmed that Appendix 1 to the report, which provided a 
proposed expenditure for the North Area Council from April 2022 to March 2024, 
would be reconfigured for the next meeting to provide an understanding of the 
surplus budget and the profiled projects/services. 
  
RECOMMENDED:- 
  
(i)      that the existing budget position and the existing funding commitments be 

noted; 
(ii)     that the discussion regarding the Clean and Green Contract, section 3.1 be 

noted.  Full details were available in Item 5 of the agenda. 
(iii)    that the update regarding the recruitment for the Housing and Cohesion Officer 

role be noted. 
(iv)    that it be noted that following two workshops in October, the North Area’s Cost 

of Living Crisis response was on hold, section 5.2. 
(v)    that the updated projected spend at Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

38 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.16.01.2023/7)  
 
A report was presented which provided an update on the financial position of the 
Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2022/23 period. 
  
RECOMMENDED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the 
efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2022/23, in line with the guidance on 
spend. 
 

39 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Nac.16.01.2023/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on  
8 November 2022; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 7 November 2022; Old Town 
Ward Alliance held on 7 November 2022; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on  
3 November 2022. 
  
Councillor Hunt referred to the work of the Darton East Ward Alliance which had a 
very good year in terms of spend on various projects; a small amount of funding 
remained to be spent by the end of the current financial year.  A number of events 
had been held across the ward during the Christmas period which had been well 
attended by the local community. 
  
In relation to the Darton West Ward Alliance, Councillor T Cave provided an update 
on the busy pre-Christmas period, where residents had shown an increased interest 
in the community events post the Covid-19 pandemic.  The events had included the 
opening of the Christmas trees across the ward, together with other successful 
events that had been held in collaboration with the local community groups and 
schools. 



 
5 

  
Councillor Platts referred to the work of the St Helen’s Ward Alliance.  Three 
Christmas events had been held within the ward which had been well attended by the 
community.  A Memory tree would be planted within the grounds of St Helen’s 
Church.  Pending approval, it was envisaged that the St Helens More Money in  
Your Pocket Roadshow would be held at Laithes Primary School.  A working group 
had been established to plan for the summer gala in 2023. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the notes and feedback from the respective Ward Alliances 
be received. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


